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KORSAH 1. A. 

The appellant was on 23 March 2000 found guilty and convicted of the following 

offences alleged against him. 

(a) Rape, contrary to section 141 as read with section 142(1) of the 

Penal Code {Cap 08:01} Laws of Botswana, as amended by Act No 

5 of 1998. 

(b) Grievous Harm contrary to section 230(1) of the Penal Code {Cap 

08:01}, as amended by Act No 13 of 1993, Laws of Botswana. 



(c) Grievous Harm contrary to section 230(1) of the Penal Code {Cap 

08:01}, as amended by Act No 13 of 1993, Laws of Botswana. 

As section 3(5) of the Penal Code Amendment Act No 5 of 1998, precludes the 

ordering of any sentence on a charge of rape to run concurrently with a sentence 

for any other offence, and the mandatory minimum sentence for the offence of 

Grievous Harm being 7 years, in the absence of circumstances of extenuation, the 

learned trial magistrate observed that the cumulative effect of the three sentences 

would be beyond his sentencing powers, and had the matter transferred to the High 

Court for the imposition of sentence in terms of section 295(1) of the Criminal 

Procedure and Evidence Act {Cap 08:02}. 

On 25 August 2000 Letsididi Ag. Judge sentenced the Appellant as follows: -

(i) Count 1 (Rape) 

15 years' imprisonment, 

(ii) Count 2 (Grievous Harm) 

7 years7 imprisonment, 

(iii) Count 3 (Grievous Harm) 

7 years7 imprisonment. 

He ordered that the sentences were to run consecutively as from 23 March 2000. 

The evidence in support of the charges levelled against the appellant was adduced 

mainly by Kazi Malepe (PWl), the complainant in respect of counts 1 and 2. She 
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was 60 years of age. According to her, on the morning of 1 January 1999, she 

and her husband Mange Moserese (PW2) proceeded to their ploughing fields at 

Polokabatho. While they were cutting trees, she was alerted by her husband to the 

presence of a stranger in their fields. It appeared to her that the person had 

entered their field via the back entrance and was proceeding to their hut. She 

hailed the person and informed him that there was no way out through there. The 

person then changed course. She did not then recognise the person as the accused. 

She and her husband repaired to their hut and sat down. The person they saw 

appeared to be going out of their fields, but then he went back towards their hut. 

That was when Kazi Malepe recognised him as Maithamako (the Appellant). She 

said the Appellant had a knobkerrie with him. She had known the Appellant since 

1972, when his mother was suckling him, up to the present day and that his name 

at childhood was Semboya. 

Kazi Malepe asked the appellant what he was looking for and he replied that he was 

looking for donkeys. She asked him whether he had checked on some donkeys that 

were grazing nearby, but the appellant said he was looking for the phatshwa and 

thokwana ones and not those nearby. She asked the appellant whether he ploughed 

at Polokabatho and he said he did. The appellant offered the information that he 

ploughed together with one Motlaletshipi. Kazi Malepe then asked the appellant if 

he and Motlaletshipi could plough the fields of her husband and herself to which the 

appellant replied that she should ask the owner of the drought animals. She asked 
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the appellant to ask the owner on her behalf. On that note the appellant left them 

at their hut. This witness only mentioned that this took place in the morning in the 

presence of Mange Moserese. After the departure of the appellant Kazi Malepe 

spread some plastic sheets in the shade and sat down. While still in a sitting position 

she observed that the appellant was still in their fields, and Mange Moserese 

quipped that may be he wanted to steal the goats. 

Kazi Malepe then lay down on the plastic sheets. Before she fell asleep Mange was 

repairing his axe handle and sharpening the cutting edge; for they were to resume 

work in the afternoon. She was awakened from her slumber by some sound. When 

she woke up, she realized that the appellant had felled Mange with the Knobkerry. 

As Kazi Malepe was about to ask the appellant what was happening, the appellant 

hit her on the arms and fractured them. She asked the appellant: "Semboya why 

are you hurting us?" She fell down and the appellant sat on her. She was bleeding 

profusely and was getting weaker, but she felt the appellant having sexual 

intercourse with her before she eventually became unconscious. She said she wore 

no underwear and so the appellant just raised the skirt she was wearing and ravished 

her. 

Upon regaining consciousness, Kazi Malepe discovered that her bones were 

protruding from the flesh where the appellant had hit her. Her husband, Mange 

Moserese was still prostrate, face down, and bleeding from his ears. When she 

called him, he did not respond. She then ran to Kenanao's place to go and report 
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what had happened. She told Kenanao's family that she had been assaulted by 

Semboya, nephew of Ditsiane Diaramoka. She told them that the old man had also 

been injured by the appellant. Kazi Malepe was first taken to Maun Hospital and 

later transferred to Nyangabjwe. 

Under cross-examination by the appellant at page 44 of the record the complainant 

said the appellant at the time of the perpetration of these offences was wearing a 

top, bluish-green in colour, and khakhi shorts. This statement was never denied by 

the appellant. 

Mange Moserese's age was estimated to be between 75 and 80 years at the time of 

the attack on him. His evidence was substantially the same as his wife's, save that 

he did not know the appellant prior to the attack on him and he also confessed his 

inability to identify the appellant by personal features, speech or clothing. Mange 

Moserese in any case did not have the opportunity to see his assailant. He was 

confused as to the time of the attack. He first said it was at 1 p.m., and then 

during the day, and at about 1400 hours. This witness suffered brain damage as a 

result of the attack and his recollection of time is suspect. 

At the homestead where Kazi Malepe reported their misfortune was one Kelemetse 

Ikageng (PW3). She saw Kazi Malepe coming towards their homestead, with her 

broken limbs flailing, round about 3 p.m. She informed them of what had 

happened, and that she knew her assailant. They immediately arranged for 
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transport to take her to Maun General Hospital. This witness took the police to the 

complainants' fields and Mange was also conveyed to Hospital. No one knows for 

how long Kazi Malepe had been unconscious. 

Inspector Selato of Botswana Police Service (PW5) received a call from the Hospital 

regarding the first complainant, and went to the Hospital in the company of other 

police details to interview the complainant, (PW1). Kazi Malepe told them that 

their assailant was Semboya and that Semboya was the nephew of one Ditsiane from 

Matlapaneng. Ditsiane is another name for Goitseone Letsiane (Pw4). Inspector 

Selato and three police details then proceeded to Matlapaneng in search of 

Semboya. At a street vendor's stall, Inspector Selato and his team were directed to 

Ditsiane's place by a child. At Ditsiane's yard Inspector Selato met a young lady 

Goitseone Ditsiane also called Letsiane (PW4), who told him that she knew 

Semboya, but said his proper names are Maithamako Mogatla and that he stayed 

with his girl-friend at Riverside. 

Inspector Selato already knew a person by that name and so was able to identify 

the appellant and point him out to his colleagues when they got to the designated 

house at Riverside. On arrival at the appellant's abode Inspector Selato talked to 

him and invited him to accompany them to the Police Station. Before they got out 

of the yard the appellant ran away and the police details gave chase. The appellant 

jumped fences into the yards of the neighbours. Constable Matlaletshipi went to 

the left and the other constable went to the right in a pincer movement and 
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Inspector Selato remained at the gate. The other officer was chasing the appellant. 

The appellant jumped into a yard where there were dogs and threw a brick at the 

Inspector which the Inspector evaded by ducking. He then jumped into another 

yard where the police details finally caught him. Now is this the response expected 

of an innocent person being requested to help police in their investigations? 

The appellant was taken to the Police Station and was informed the following day 

about the allegations made against him by Kazi Malepe. The appellant denied 

having visited Polokabatho. He denied any knowledge of Kazi Malepe. The reports 

from the doctors who attended to the victims of the assault were received by the 

police and tendered in evidence by this witness. 

Goitseone Ditsiane also called Letsiane (PW4) testified to the effect that the 

appellant was her uncle; that the appellant was also known as Semboya. She said 

she furnished the police with information regarding the proper names and the 

abode of the appellant. She did not know what the police wanted of the appellant 

nor was she alleged to have had any grudge against the appellant. Yet the appellant 

in cross-examination of this witness attempted to deny, without success, that he was 

also known as Semboya. Why would the appellant deny his childhood appellation 

at this stage? 

That Kazi Malepe was raped is supported by the unchallenged medical evidence and 

all the circumstances attendant to the ravishing of the complainant. In respect of 
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